prior year, and resulted in a significant decrease in the estimated fair values of each reporting unit in 2012 when
compared to the amounts estimated in 2011.

Upon conclusion of this review, we determined that a charge was required to impair certain long-lived assets,
broadcast licenses, customer relationships, trademarks and goodwill in certain reporting units, as presented below. The
equity fair value of each reporting unit where goodwill was not impaired as of December 31, 2012 was substantially in
excess of its equity carrying amount, after considering the impairments of intangible assets recorded, with the
exception of the MPE distribution reporting unit where the equity fair value was 4.0% more than its equity carrying
amount. In connection with our 2012 goodwill impairment analysis, we have concluded that the total estimated fair
values used for purposes of the test are reasonable by comparing the market capitalization of the Company to the
results of the discounted cash flows analysis of our reporting units, as adjusted for unallocated corporate assets and
liabilities.

We recognized impairment charges in the following reporting units in respect of goodwill, tangible and intangible
assets during the year ended December 31, 2012:

Long-lived
assets Trademark Customer

relationship
Broadcast
license Goodwill Total

Broadcast - Bulgaria $— $7,171 $— $147,822 $10,366 $165,359
Broadcast - Czech
Republic 6,846 — — — 287,545 294,391

Broadcast - Romania — — — 26,907 — 26,907
Broadcast - Slovak
Republic 1,866 — 28,066 5,901 — 35,833

Total $8,712 $7,171 $28,066 $180,630 $297,911 $522,490

Goodwill and Intangible Assets

We concluded that the trademark recorded on the acquisition of the bTV group was further impaired during 2012 and
recorded a charge of US$ 7.2 million to write it down to its estimated fair value. We also determined that the
broadcast license in Bulgaria was no longer recoverable, and fully impaired the asset. After adjusting the reporting
unit's carrying amount for the impairment of indefinite-lived intangible assets, we determined that the carrying amount
for goodwill exceeded its implied fair value by US$ 10.4 million and recorded this amount as an impairment of